Western Medicine 1,696,785 (1,417,236) 279,549
Others 451,723 (355,469) 96,254

Total 6,993,882 (4,112,388) 2,881,494

2018

Chinese Medicine 4,199,609 (2,036,387) 2,163,222

Western Medicine 1,774,235 (1,438,309) 335,926

Others 384,778 (319,346) 65,432

Total 6,358,622 (3,794,042) 2,564,580

There are no customers with revenue transactions of over 10% of the revenue of the Group.

The Group operates predominantly in the People’s Republic of China. As a result, segmental information by

geographical areas is not meaningful.

The non-current assets of the Group are located in the People’s Republic of China.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

TIANJIN ZHONG XIN PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP CORPOR ATION LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019 151

35.	 RECONCILIATION TO PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA ACCOUNTING REGULATIONS

Differences between the financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS and the People’s Republic

of China Accounting Regulations are as follows:

As reported in
the statutory

financial
statements

prepared under
People’s Republic

of China Accounting
Regulations Reconciliation

As reported in
the financial
statements

prepared under
IFRS

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
2019
Share capital 772,803 (3,930)(a) 768,873
Treasury shares (28,296) 28,296(a) –
Share premium 1,348,737 (149,920)(a)(b) 1,198,817
Retained earnings 2,772,426 108,748(b) 2,881,174
Other Reserve 522,504 16,806(a)(b) 539,310

2018
Share premium 1,323,859 (125,042)(b) 1,198,817
Retained earnings 2,317,974 108,748(b) 2,426,722
Other Reserve 516,285 16,294(b) 532,579

Company
2019
Share capital 772,803 (3,930)(a) 768,873
Treasury shares (28,296) 28,296(a) –
Share premium 1,321,204 (122,387)(a)(b) 1,198,817
Retained earnings 2,767,064 31,000(b) 2,798,064
Other Reserve 522,504 67,021(a)(b) 589,525

2018
Share premium 1,296,326 (95,509)(b) 1,198,817
Retained earnings 2,313,847 31,000(b) 2,344,847
Other Reserve 516,285 66,509(b) 582,794

(a)	 Difference in accounting treatments for 2019 Restricted A-Share Incentive Scheme prepared in
accordance with IFRS and the People’s Republic of China Accounting Regulations, whereas the People’s
Republic of China Accounting Regulations required the Company to recognise treasury shares on its
obligation on share buyback; and

(b)	 Reclassification of share premium in accordance with IFRS.

There is no difference in respect of total comprehensive income and net assets of the Group and of the
Company at end of the reporting year.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019